A results sheet summarises the basic data relating to the project and presents the key economic
results: EIRR, NPV and BCR. It also presents the results of sensitivity tests and a summary of the
relative importance of the various categories of benefits. An example is shown in Figure 3.3.

The figure includes a graphic representation of the undiscounted cash flow. In this graph, costs are
shown in red and benefits are shown in green. The construction costs can be seen in red at the
beginning of the evaluation period, followed by a generally increasing profile of benefits in green.
These are interspersed with periodic maintenance costs that can be seen at ten year intervals and the
residual value of the project that appears as a negative cost at the end of the evaluation period.
(Routine maintenance costs are also present but are generally too small to appear on this graph.)

Figure 3.3 Sample economic evaluation results sheet

Source: Consultant’s analysis

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 4
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 760.80 Road VOC benefits 1023.7 38.0%
Residual value EUR mln -296.71 Road VOT benefits 1491.8 55.4%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 242.47 Accident benefits 139.6 5.2%

External benefits 36.0 1.3%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 2691.1 100.0%
EIRR 6.59%
NPV EUR mln -122.40
BCR 0.79

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 7.89% 4.50% 6.42% 6.77% 7.81% 5.24% 8.06% 4.78% 6.89% 6.65% 5.16% 6.27% 6.59%
NPV EUR mln -8.54 -407.04 -136.38 -108.41 -17.80 -226.99 5.69 -250.48 -98.56 -118.08 -244.58 -142.46 0.00
BCR 0.98 0.52 0.76 0.81 0.97 0.60 1.01 0.56 0.83 0.79 0.57 0.76 1.00

Critical? Y N Y Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Smokovac - Matesevo

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-30.00

-20.00

-10.00

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

[…]

The charging of tolls results in less traffic using the motorway. It also requires the addition of the O&M
costs of the toll plazas, as set out in section 3.3.3. The results of the economic evaluation of SC1T and
SC9T are shown in Table 3.26. The EIRR for the section between Smokovac and Matesevo falls
slightly to 6.5 percent, while the EIRR for the whole of the motorway between Djurmani and Boljare is
5.8 percent.

Table 3.26 Economic evaluation results (with toll) using an 8% discount rate
Scenario Section EIRR (%) NPV (EURm) B/C

SC1T Smokovac - Matesevo 6.45 -134.65 0.76
SC9T Djurmani - Boljare (Total) 5.78 -457.00 0.68
Source: Consultant’s analysis

3.6.3 Sensitivity analysis and risk assessment

Sensitivity analysis of economic evaluation variables

The sensitivity tests outlined in section 3.5 were run for every scenario. The EIRR for each test and
each scenario is shown in Table 3.27. The detailed results are included in the economic evaluation
summary sheets in Annex 2.

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   41   June 2009

Table 3.27 Sensitivity analysis: EIRR (%)

Scenario Section Base Constr. costs O&M costs VOC VOT Acc. Ext. Gen. Resid.

   -20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0%

No toll
SC1 Smokovac - Matesevo 6.59 7.89 4.50 6.42 6.77 7.81 5.24 8.06 4.78 6.89 6.65 5.16 6.27
SC2 Virpazar - Smokovac 14.57 16.53 11.36 14.44 14.70 16.13 12.82 16.71 11.98 15.36 14.68 12.13 14.53
SC3 Djurmani - Virpazar 17.45 19.83 13.62 17.35 17.56 19.22 15.54 20.88 12.97 16.69 17.43 14.03 17.42
SC4 Matesevo - Berane 3.97 5.05 2.18 3.74 4.19 4.18 3.75 6.38 0.00 3.49 3.74 0.00 3.49
SC5 Berane - Boljare 9.34 11.06 6.56 9.20 9.49 10.70 7.88 11.47 6.59 9.54 9.44 7.54 9.26
SC6 Virpazar - Matesevo 7.89 9.26 5.66 7.75 8.04 9.16 6.46 9.24 6.26 8.56 7.97 6.69 7.70
SC7 Djurmani - Matesevo 8.37 9.76 6.10 8.24 8.50 9.67 6.90 9.80 6.61 8.88 8.41 7.15 8.20
SC8 Djurmani - Berane 6.76 8.04 4.67 6.59 6.92 7.94 5.41 8.14 5.06 7.28 6.74 5.64 6.50
SC9 Djurmani - Boljare 6.87 8.21 4.69 6.70 7.03 8.14 5.44 8.22 5.23 7.55 6.87 5.78 6.64
SC10 Djurmani - Smokovac 13.88 15.83 10.72 13.76 14.00 15.58 11.99 16.03 11.24 14.36 13.93 11.74 13.83

With toll
SC1T Smokovac - Matesevo 6.45 7.72 4.38 6.26 6.63 7.54 5.24 8.05 4.43 6.66 6.51 5.00 6.12
SC9T Djurmani - Boljare 5.78 7.01 3.79 5.57 5.99 6.92 4.50 7.24 3.96 6.13 5.81 4.88 5.47
Source: Consultant’s analysis

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   42   June 2009

For scenarios SC6 and SC7 construction costs, maintenance costs, VOCs, VOTs and accident costs are
identified as critical (i.e. a 1 percent variation gives rise to a corresponding variation of 1 percent or more in
the NPV). For scenarios SC1, SC1T, SC5, SC8 and SC9, construction costs, VOCs and VOTs are
identified as critical. For SC4 and SC9T, construction costs and VOTs are identified as critical. For SC3
and SC10, VOTs are identified as critical. For SC2, no variables are identified as critical.

[…]

21 2033 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2027 2.111
22 2034 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2028 2.111
23 2035 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2029 2.111
24 2036 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2030 2.111
25 2037 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2031 2.111
26 2038 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2032 66.622
27 2039 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2033 2.111
28 2040 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2034 2.111
29 2041 1.631 0.000 0.410 0.07 2.111 2035 2.111
30 2042 1.631 64.511 0.410 0.07 66.622 2036 2.111

Total 256.869 2037 2.111
2038 2.111

Verification: 2039 2.111
Total maintenance cost OK 2040 2.111

2041 2.111
2042 66.622

Toll

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   54   June 2009

Appendix 2. Economic evaluation results

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   55   June 2009

Figure A2.1 Economic evaluation results: SC1 Smokovac - Matesevo (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 4
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 760.80 Road VOC benefits 1023.7 38.0%
Residual value EUR mln -296.71 Road VOT benefits 1491.8 55.4%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 242.47 Accident benefits 139.6 5.2%

External benefits 36.0 1.3%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 2691.1 100.0%
EIRR 6.59%
NPV EUR mln -122.40
BCR 0.79

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 7.89% 4.50% 6.42% 6.77% 7.81% 5.24% 8.06% 4.78% 6.89% 6.65% 5.16% 6.27% 6.59%
NPV EUR mln -8.54 -407.04 -136.38 -108.41 -17.80 -226.99 5.69 -250.48 -98.56 -118.08 -244.58 -142.46 0.00
BCR 0.98 0.52 0.76 0.81 0.97 0.60 1.01 0.56 0.83 0.79 0.57 0.76 1.00

Critical? Y N Y Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Smokovac - Matesevo

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-30.00

-20.00

-10.00

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   56   June 2009

Figure A2.2 Economic evaluation results: SC2 Virpazar - Smokovac (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2011
Construction period years 4
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 320.53 Road VOC benefits 1063.6 33.1%
Residual value EUR mln -119.56 Road VOT benefits 1800.2 56.0%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 135.34 Accident benefits 296.0 9.2%

External benefits 54.8 1.7%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 3214.7 100.0%
EIRR 14.57%
NPV EUR mln 299.29
BCR 2.45

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 16.53% 11.36% 14.44% 14.70% 16.13% 12.82% 16.71% 11.98% 15.36% 14.68% 12.13% 14.53% 14.57%
NPV EUR mln 340.48 196.32 292.28 306.30 393.84 204.73 440.45 158.12 347.95 307.79 188.50 292.35 0.00
BCR 3.07 1.64 2.42 2.49 2.91 1.99 3.14 1.77 2.69 2.49 1.92 2.37 1.00

Critical? N N N N N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Virpazar - Smokovac

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   57   June 2009

Figure A2.3 Economic evaluation results: SC3 Djurmani - Virpazar (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2012
Construction period years 4
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 162.14 Road VOC benefits 510.1 26.6%
Residual value EUR mln -85.29 Road VOT benefits 1560.8 81.3%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 72.51 Accident benefits -151.2 -7.9%

External benefits 0.2 0.0%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 1919.9 100.0%
EIRR 17.45%
NPV EUR mln 204.64
BCR 3.15

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 19.83% 13.62% 17.35% 17.56% 19.22% 15.54% 20.88% 12.97% 16.69% 17.43% 14.03% 17.42% 17.45%
NPV EUR mln 223.67 157.08 201.35 207.93 252.93 156.35 322.55 86.73 182.61 205.03 129.20 200.06 0.00
BCR 3.94 2.10 3.12 3.19 3.66 2.64 4.39 1.91 2.92 3.16 2.36 3.01 1.00

Critical? N N N Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Djurmani - Virpazar

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-8.00

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   58   June 2009

Figure A2.4 Economic evaluation results: SC4 Matesevo - Berane (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2011
Construction period years 4
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 416.13 Road VOC benefits 61.7 6.5%
Residual value EUR mln -119.43 Road VOT benefits 1011.4 106.3%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 127.61 Accident benefits -82.7 -8.7%

External benefits -39.2 -4.1%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 951.2 100.0%
EIRR 3.97%
NPV EUR mln -145.00
BCR 0.46

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 5.05% 2.18% 3.74% 4.19% 4.18% 3.75% 6.38% 0.00% 3.49% 3.74% 0.00% 3.49% 3.97%
NPV EUR mln -91.11 -279.72 -151.57 -138.42 -139.57 -150.42 -67.60 -222.39 -157.76 -151.50 -212.38 -151.92 0.00
BCR 0.58 0.31 0.44 0.49 0.48 0.44 0.75 0.17 0.41 0.44 0.21 0.45 100.00%

Critical? Y N N Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Matesevo - Berane

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-15.00

-10.00

-5.00

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-8.00

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   59   June 2009

Figure A2.5 Economic evaluation results: SC5 Berane - Boljare (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2012
Construction period years 4
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 442.56 Road VOC benefits 621.3 29.3%
Residual value EUR mln -81.43 Road VOT benefits 1403.4 66.3%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 128.90 Accident benefits 58.9 2.8%

External benefits 34.6 1.6%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 2118.2 100.0%
EIRR 9.34%
NPV EUR mln 55.47
BCR 1.21

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 11.06% 6.56% 9.20% 9.49% 10.70% 7.88% 11.47% 6.59% 9.54% 9.44% 7.54% 9.26% 9.34%
NPV EUR mln 109.03 -78.42 49.18 61.76 115.72 -4.78 160.60 -49.66 64.24 60.14 -19.33 51.10 0.00
BCR 1.51 0.80 1.18 1.23 1.43 0.98 1.60 0.81 1.24 1.22 0.93 1.19 1.00

Critical? Y N Y Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Berane - Boljare

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-30.00

-20.00

-10.00

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   60   June 2009

Figure A2.6 Economic evaluation results: SC6 Virpazar - Matesevo (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 6
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 1081.40 Road VOC benefits 1894.7 38.3%
Residual value EUR mln -416.34 Road VOT benefits 2444.1 49.4%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 377.81 Accident benefits 544.1 11.0%

External benefits 60.7 1.2%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 4943.7 100.0%
EIRR 7.89%
NPV EUR mln -13.78
BCR 0.98

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 9.26% 5.66% 7.75% 8.04% 9.16% 6.46% 9.24% 6.26% 8.56% 7.97% 6.69% 7.70% 7.89%
NPV EUR mln 141.85 -402.86 -32.78 5.22 160.06 -187.62 176.49 -204.05 75.96 -4.02 -168.38 -37.92 0.00
BCR 1.23 0.65 0.96 1.01 1.21 0.76 1.23 0.74 1.10 0.99 0.78 0.95 1.00

Critical? Y Y Y Y Y N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Virpazar - Matesevo

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-400.00

-300.00

-200.00

-100.00

0.00

100.00

200.00

300.00

400.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   61   June 2009

Figure A2.7 Economic evaluation results: SC7 Djurmani - Matesevo (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 7
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 1243.55 Road VOC benefits 2412.2 38.5%
Residual value EUR mln -501.15 Road VOT benefits 3294.5 52.6%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 450.31 Accident benefits 521.1 8.3%

External benefits 33.9 0.5%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 6261.8 100.0%
EIRR 8.37%
NPV EUR mln 56.51
BCR 1.06

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 9.76% 6.10% 8.24% 8.50% 9.67% 6.90% 9.80% 6.61% 8.88% 8.41% 7.15% 8.20% 8.37%
NPV EUR mln 231.53 -381.03 35.63 77.40 269.21 -156.18 300.95 -187.93 137.53 62.44 -125.97 29.60 0.00
BCR 1.33 0.71 1.04 1.09 1.31 0.82 1.34 0.79 1.16 1.07 0.86 1.03 1.00

Critical? Y Y Y Y Y N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Djurmani - Matesevo

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-100.00

-80.00

-60.00

-40.00

-20.00

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   62   June 2009

Figure A2.8 Economic evaluation results: SC8 Djurmani - Berane (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 7
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 1659.68 Road VOC benefits 2459.5 38.6%
Residual value EUR mln -620.72 Road VOT benefits 3369.0 52.8%
Total O&M costs over 20 evaluation period EUR mln 577.91 Accident benefits 575.2 9.0%

External benefits -23.9 -0.4%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 6379.8 100.0%
EIRR 6.76%
NPV EUR mln -223.24
BCR 0.81

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 8.04% 4.67% 6.59% 6.92% 7.94% 5.41% 8.14% 5.06% 7.28% 6.74% 5.64% 6.50% 6.76%
NPV EUR mln 5.78 -795.76 -250.21 -196.26 -10.47 -436.00 26.82 -473.29 -134.19 -226.20 -415.67 -256.56 0.00
BCR 1.01 0.54 0.78 0.83 0.99 0.62 1.02 0.59 0.88 0.80 0.64 0.78 1.00

Critical? Y N Y Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Djurmani - Berane

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-30.00

-20.00

-10.00

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   63   June 2009

Figure A2.9 Economic evaluation results: SC9 Djurmani - Boljare (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 7
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 2102.24 Road VOC benefits 3082.1 38.7%
Residual value EUR mln -702.15 Road VOT benefits 3962.6 49.8%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 706.81 Accident benefits 922.0 11.6%

External benefits -7.7 -0.1%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 7959.0 100.0%
EIRR 6.87%
NPV EUR mln -242.96
BCR 0.83

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 8.21% 4.69% 6.70% 7.03% 8.14% 5.44% 8.22% 5.23% 7.55% 6.87% 5.78% 6.64% 6.87%
NPV EUR mln 39.61 -949.40 -276.22 -209.70 32.71 -518.63 51.20 -537.13 -101.38 -243.45 -472.98 -280.66 0.00
BCR 1.04 0.55 0.80 0.85 1.02 0.63 1.04 0.62 0.93 0.83 0.67 0.81 1.00

Critical? Y N Y Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Djurmani - Boljare

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

800.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45

m
ln

. E
U

R

NPV sensitivity

-40.00

-30.00

-20.00

-10.00

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   64   June 2009

Figure A2.10 Economic evaluation results: SC10 Djurmani - Smokovac (no toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2011
Construction period years 5
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 482.74 Road VOC benefits 1574.3 34.9%
Residual value EUR mln -204.68 Road VOT benefits 2662.1 59.0%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 207.84 Accident benefits 249.0 5.5%

External benefits 26.3 0.6%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 4511.7 100.0%
EIRR 13.88%
NPV EUR mln 375.71
BCR 2.25

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 15.83% 10.72% 13.76% 14.00% 15.58% 11.99% 16.03% 11.24% 14.36% 13.93% 11.74% 13.83% 13.88%
NPV EUR mln 436.04 224.89 365.93 385.50 512.14 239.28 572.25 179.18 415.15 380.31 235.49 364.72 0.00
BCR 2.81 1.50 2.21 2.28 2.70 1.79 2.90 1.59 2.38 2.26 1.78 2.17 1.00

Critical? N N N Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Djurmani - Smokovac

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   65   June 2009

Figure A2.11 Economic evaluation results: SC1 Smokovac - Matesevo (with toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 4
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 760.80 Road VOC benefits 900.3 34.1%
Residual value EUR mln -296.71 Road VOT benefits 1606.7 60.8%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 256.87 Accident benefits 101.7 3.8%

External benefits 35.0 1.3%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 2643.7 100.0%
EIRR 6.45%
NPV EUR mln -134.65
BCR 0.76

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 7.72% 4.38% 6.26% 6.63% 7.54% 5.24% 8.05% 4.43% 6.66% 6.51% 5.00% 6.12% 6.45%
NPV EUR mln -20.79 -419.30 -149.74 -119.56 -41.93 -227.37 4.78 -274.08 -118.29 -130.37 -258.20 -154.72 0.00
BCR 0.95 0.51 0.74 0.79 0.93 0.60 1.01 0.52 0.79 0.77 0.55 0.74 1.00

Critical? Y N Y Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Smokovac - Matesevo

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45m

ln
. E

U
R

NPV sensitivity

-25.00

-20.00

-15.00

-10.00

-5.00

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

EIRR sensitivity

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External

IFC

Bar – Boljare Motorway, Montenegro

Economic Report – Final   66   June 2009

Figure A2.12 Economic evaluation results: SC9 Djurmani - Boljare (with toll)

Macroeconomic scenario (L/M/H) Realistic

Base year for costs Year 2007
Year of beginning of construction Year 2009
Construction period years 7
Evaluation period years 30
Discount rate % 8
Base year for discounting Year 2007

COSTS (undiscounted) BENEFITS (undiscounted)

EUR mln
Total construction cost (exc. taxes) EUR mln 2102.24 Road VOC benefits 2563.8 37.4%
Residual value EUR mln -702.15 Road VOT benefits 3849.8 56.1%
Total O&M costs over evaluation period EUR mln 800.41 Accident benefits 422.0 6.2%

External benefits 24.8 0.4%
ECONOMIC INDICATORS

TOTAL 6860.4 100.0%
EIRR 5.78%
NPV EUR mln -457.00
BCR 0.68

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Accidents External Generated Residual Disc. rate
-20% +50% +30% -30% +50% -50% +50% -50% +100% +100% 0% 0% = EIRR

EIRR 7.01% 3.79% 5.57% 5.99% 6.92% 4.50% 7.24% 3.96% 6.13% 5.81% 4.88% 5.47% 5.78%
NPV EUR mln -174.43 -1163.44 -495.95 -418.05 -233.35 -680.65 -172.43 -741.57 -393.31 -451.42 -640.25 -494.70 0.00
BCR 0.85 0.45 0.65 0.70 0.83 0.52 0.88 0.48 0.72 0.68 0.55 0.66 1.00

Critical? Y N N Y N N

VOC VOT

Economic Evaluation

Bar - Boljare: Djurmani - Boljare

Construction costs Maintenance costs

CASH FLOW (undiscounted)

-600.00

-400.00

-200.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

800.00

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45

m
ln

. E
U

R

NPV sensitivity

-20.00

-15.00

-10.00

-5.00

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05

%
 v

ar
ia

tio
n

ab
ou

t c
en

tr
al

 v
al

ue

Cost Maintenance VOC VOT Accidents External